GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Aizawl, the 2nd May, 2023

NOTIFICATION

NO. B.14015/9/2023-F.Est: In exercise of the power conferred under section 7(1) of the Banning of Unregulated Deposit Schemes Act, 2019, (hereinafter referred to as the 'said Act') the Government of Mizoram hereby appoints the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Finance Department as the Competent Authority for the purpose of the said Act with immediate effect and until further orders.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 (1) of the said Act, the Government of Mizoram hereby appoints Director, Institutional Finance & State Lottery to create, maintain and operate an online database for information on deposit takers operating in India.

Sd/- VANLAL CHHUANGA
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Finance Department.

Memo No.B.14015/9/2023-F.Est Copy to:-

Aizawl, the 2nd May, 2023

- 1) P.S. to Governor of Mizoram.
- 2) P.S. to Chief Minister/Dy. Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3) P.S. to Minister/Speaker/Deputy Speaker, Mizoram, Aizawl.
- 4) P.P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5) All Administrative Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 6) Director General of Police, Mizoram.
- 7) Director, IF&SL, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 8) All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 9) All Superintendents of Police, DEFs, CID (SB), CID (Crime), Govt. of Mizoram.
- 10) Controller, P&S with 6(six) copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 11) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, L&J for information.
- [2] The Web Manager, Finance Department for uploading in Department's Website.
- 13) Guard File.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram